or she shall issue his or her certificate approving the plan and agreement and the merger shall become effective when the certificate,
the agreement, and any other documents required by law have been filed with the Secretary of State.

The fee for issuing a certificate approving the merger shall be three hundred nine dollars ($309) for the original certificate, payable in
advance, with the filing of the first merger papers with the commissioner; and nine dollars ($9) shall be charged for each signed and
sealed or certified copy thereof issued as part of the same transaction in which the original certificate is issued.